PRELIMINARY
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
User Guide: v. 1.7
AUREL WIRELESS NETWORK
868 MHZ
PRELIMINARY
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
User Guide: v. 1.7

Modules
Modules can be provided in the following variants:
− Ordering Code: 650201276G  AUR.EL RFT-868-3V
− Ordering Code: 650201274G  AUR.EL RFT-868-3V 869.85
− Ordering Code: 650201275G  AUR.EL RFT-868-3V Serialized
− Ordering Code: 650201273G  AUR.EL RFT-868-3V Serialized 869.85
− Ordering Code: 650201280G  AUR.EL RFT-868-5V
− Ordering Code: 650201278G  AUR.EL RFT-868-5V 869.85
− Ordering Code: 650201279G  AUR.EL RFT-868-5V Serialized
− Ordering Code: 650201277G  AUR.EL RFT-868-5V Serialized 869.85
Pinout and electrical characteristics have been described in the previous pages
Remember that all modules belonging to the same network must have the same operating frequency,
while it is possible to use 3V and 5V modules in the same network.
Not serialized modules are provided with default NetworkID equal to 0x??????? and address ????
PRELIMINARY
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
User Guide: v. 1.7
Module Demoboard
− Ordering Code: 650201268G  AUR.EL RFT-868-DEMO
In order to speed-up prototyping of a network a demo board can be provided. It must be used only
with a 3V module and allows a simple access to all the pin of the module.
A red led is connected to LED pin to check the correctness of the learning procedure and two yellow
leds indicate the status of the GPOUT pins. With a button it is also possible to pilot LEARN input pin
to start learn procedure.
The board is also equipped with following jumpers:
• EN: to connect board 3V to EN pin of the module
• VCC: to connect board 3V to VCC pin of the module
• GPIN1_BUTTON/ADC1: to connect to GPIN1 module pin a pull-up equipped button or a
resistive trimmer. To select between two options put the jumper to connect the central pole of
the 3-pole strip to one of the lateral pole
• GPIN0_BUTTON/ADC0: to connect to GPIN0 module pin a pull-up equipped button or a
resistive trimmer. To select between two options put the jumper to connect the central pole of
the 3-pole strip to one of the lateral pole
Therefore it is possible to check motor profile working visualizing led for motor working and using
buttons to emulate limit-switches. It is also possible to dimmer GPOUT0 led using PWM profile
properly. Note that resistive trimmers sweep from 0 to 3V while ADC measurement are referenced to
1.1V
The board can be powered either with two AA batteries or through a USB B-type and a power led is
present. Two diodes ensures there is no risk of electrical conflicts. Through USB it is possible to send
and receive commands towards a PC. In this case a virtual COM port is added to PC peripherals and,
if needed,  drivers are available at http://www.ftdichip.com/Drivers/VCP.htm.
PRELIMINARY
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
User Guide: v. 1.7
Remote control
− Ordering Code: 650201283G  AUR.EL RFT-868-5CH
− Ordering Code: 650201284G  AUR.EL RFT-868-5CH 869.85
Remote control is equipped with following resources:
On the front panel:
• CH+, CH- buttons to browse among five different channels (0÷4) and broadcast (CH+ and
CH- are also used to switch on remote)
• UP, STOP, DOWN buttons to send commands to node, according to selected profile:
- In MOTOR profile: MOTOR_UP, MOTOR_STOP, MOTOR_DOWN commands
are issued
- In PWM profile: PWM_UP, PWM_OFF, MOTOR_DOWN commands are issued
• 5 Yellow leds, indicating the current channel to be addressed. If all leds are on a broadcast
request is to be performed
• RGB feedback led: meaning of assumed colour depends on the current request, according to
the table depicted in the chapter of operating procedures
Under the front removable panel:
• PROGR1 button to program a node in learning mode or to put the remote itself in learning
mode
• PROGR2 button to instruct anode to act as a sensor
(cfr. PROGR_SENSOR_MESSAGE command)
• MODE jumper to select MOTOR or PWM profile (PWM is selected if jumper is inserted,
otherwise MOTOR profile is used)
Under the rear removable panel:
• CR2032 battery
Note that remote can be turned on pressing CH+ or CH- button
PRELIMINARY
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
User Guide: v. 1.7
USB Dongle
− Ordering Code: 650201271G  AUR.EL RFT-868-USB
− Ordering Code: 650201272G  AUR.EL RFT-868-USB 869.85
The USB dongle is equipped with a RFTide serialized module and allows the module itself to be used
with PC with no need for further components.
In this case a virtual COM port is added to PC peripherals and, if needed,  drivers are available at
Wall repeater
− Ordering Code: 650201281G  AUR.EL RFT-868-REP
− Ordering Code: 650201282G  AUR.EL RFT-868-REP  869.85
Wall repeater is a specific device intended for extend network coverage. It should be powered with
220VAC and it is provided in a small enclosure fitting in every electrical mounting box. 220VAC
wires should be using screwed terminals.
In order to avoid hazards due to 220VAC no button is provided and the module enters autonomously
in learn mode at startup and every time 220VAC is re-connected. Afterwards the node can be
instructed only to act as a repeater. A yellow led is visible from outside the enclosure in order to
check the correctness of the learning procedure. During normal working the correct repeating action
on the device is indicated with blinking of the led.
It is also equipped with a back-up battery able to power the module for some hours.
Size: 43 x 43 x25 mm
PRELIMINARY
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
User Guide: v. 1.7
Gateway
− Ordering Code: 650201269G  AUR.EL RFT-868-GATEWAY
− Ordering Code: 650201270G  AUR.EL RFT-868-GATEWAY 869.85
In order to provide a more extensible network interface for supported profiles a gateway is available
to control PWM and MOTOR profile in a RFTide network through a web server. The gateway must
be accompanied with a standard USB dongle at the desired frequency. In this way a user-friendly
graphical interface is accessible via a standard PC with no need for complex software installation.
Furthermore if a standard Wi-Fi infrastructure is available all the functionalities can be accessed
through a smartphone or a tablet.
Finally, if a internet access is provided, also remote commands could be used to control RFTide with
a minimal configuration effort.
Evaluation Kits
− Ordering Code: 650201285G  AUR.EL RFT-868-EVKIT
− Ordering Code: 650201286G  AUR.EL RFT-868-EVKIT 869.85
Each evaluation kit is composed as follows:
o A remote control
o Four 3V standard modules